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CENTRAL'ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

| | CALCUTTA BENCH '
0.A. No.839 of 1996 - Date of order: 27.06. 2001

¥

‘Present : Hon’ble Mr. Justice G:. L. Gupta; Vice—Chaitman

"Hon’ble Mr. B.P. Singh Administrat1¢e Member

Smt. Tagar Roy, w/o Shri Arun Kumar Roy
working as¢ LDC (Q/Pt.) in MES 228044 in
the office of CE EZ Ballygunge Maidan
Camp. Gurusaday Road, Calcutta-19 ,
presently residing at 106/1 Narkeldanga
Main Road, RBI Cooperative Soc1ety, Flat
No.A-2, Calcuta-54

.. Applicant
Vs
1. Union of India, through Secretary,

Ministry of Defence South Block,
New De1h1 -1

rd

o, Engineer-in-Chief, Army Headquarters .
Kashmir House DHQ P.0.New Delhi-11

3. The Chief Engineer (HQ) Eastern
Command Engineers Brnach, Fort William
Calcutta-21
..;,Respondents
For the Aoplicant : Ms. B. Banerjee, counsel

For the Resoondepts: Mr. M.S. Banerjee, counsel
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Hon’ble Mr. Justice G.L. Gupta, - o

Thjslis«an application under Section 19. of the. A.T.
Act, 1985 wheraby the abplicant, Smt. Tagar Roy has'eought the
d1rection to the respondents to give promot1on to "her to the
“ post of UDC from the date her 1mmed1ate civilian Jun1or in MES

’

got the promotion with consequential benef1ts.
. I |

2. The facts of_ the case are somewhat interesting. The'
applicant was ‘appointed as LDC by CWE(P) Shillong on 4.9.64 and
she was declared- quas1 permanent on 1 11 67 by the order of CE
EZ, Calcutta. She is working in the post of LDC t111 today It
. 1e a]iegeo_ that for. the se1ection of the cand1dates for
- promotion to the post of UDC 1ist of the LDCs, Annnexure ’A/1’

ﬁas prepared on 9.9.9% and the name of the app?jcant is at

S§1.No.(9). ‘The respondents” have, however, ignoring the
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. seniority of the applicant has given promotion to Meena Dutta

Chdwdhury, Mfthu Mukhgrjee and T. K. Roychowdhury who were
junibr to 'her in the seniority list of LDCs. Not only these
three persons, other persons héve 21so been given promotion by
the reSponqents. The app]icaﬁt made representationg but her
greivance was not redressed. Aggrieved by the supersession, she
has approached this Tribunal.

3._ In the reply, the case set,up by the responﬁents is that
there is some dispute with regafd to the date of birth of the
applicant and the thres doéuments produced by thé applicant

indicate three different dates. According to one document, her

| date of birth was 4.8.41 whereas according ‘to the second

document her date of birth was 6.2.45 and according td the third

document it is 6.2.47. It is stated that because of the dispute

- with regard to.the date of birth of the applicant, she has not

yet been made permanent on the post of LDC. Therefore, the
promotion.committee could not consider her name for promotion to -
the post of UDC. It is further stated that the vapp1icant 'was
»asked to submit affidavit shoWing her correctldate of birth, but
she_ has failed to cooperate with the resbondents whicﬁ has

resulted in non-consideration of her name.

4, In the rejoinder filed by th? applicant, it is denied
that she did not coopérate with the authorities in giving her
correct date of birth. It is further stated that the originai
éertificate in proof of date of her birth was broduced by thé_
applicant before the authorities in Decehber, 1964 and it was
the original Mat}icu1ation certiffcate issued by the Dhaka Board
of Secondary Education and that original documen& is with the
Department for the last 31 years. It is fgrthér stated that the
authorities have already settled the matter fixing her date of
birth as 4.9.46 and that'calculatjon has been approved by the

.Headquarters Eastern Command. It is stated that the action of

the 'respondents in depriving her of promotion 1s arbitrary,

he
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malafide, vindictive and 1in violation of the princip]e_ of
natural justice. It is further sfated'that as the adthor%ties -
have already settled the date of birth of the applicant, the
respondents are estopped from saying anything contrary to that.
5. During the pendency of the case the respondents have
filed MA No.304/2000 for filing certain documents. In this MA
it has been admitted at para 3 that the‘DPc'has found the
applicant fit for promotion SUbﬁect to the age re]axatjon;
6. The appiicant also filed supp]emenfary affidavit to file
the document, Annexure 'A/4’ on 18.2.2000;
7. We have heard the arguments of the learned . counsel of
both the parties and -perused record whichv has been made
available by the 1eérned counse1 for the respondents and have
gone through the documehts placed on record.
8. It - is no more in diépute that the apb]icant was
appointed in 1964 on the post of LDC after following the
procedure prescribed under the rules. It is also now no more in
dispute that the applicant was found fit for promotion 4by the
DPC in 1995 when the persons junior to per were achrded‘

promotion.

-9, The only ground taken by the respondents is that the

dispute with regard to the date of birth of the applicant could
not be settled and therefore, she could .not be treated as

confirmed LDC and could not be considered for promotion., As a

'matter of fact, from the facts stated in MA it becomes clear

that the stand taken by the respondents in the reply that her
name was not considered by the Selection committee is not

corréct and she was considered by the Selection committee. Not

only that, she was also found fit for promotion but because of

the age dispute she has not been given promotion.

- 10. We are unable to understand how the respondent authority

could déprive the applicant from promotion when she was found

fit and she was septor to various persons who have been accorded
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promotion. If at all there was any dispute with regard to the
date of birth, it was ent1re]y different matter, If the
respondent authorities were not vigilant enough for’al1~thesé 31
years in verifying the date of birth of the applicant énq making:
corréct entriés in her Service Book it was their fault. The
applicant cannot be said to be at fault. She hag come out with
- & clear case in her 'rejoinder théty in 1964 when she was
appointed she had yfiled the High School certificaté 1s$ueq by
the Dhaka Board of Secondéry Education and that certificate is
still lying with'phe authoritigs. No counter has been filed by
the réspondent authorities disputing those facts. It is ‘thus
obvious that the respondents had the material before them to
téke decision ab;ut the chrecf date of birth of the applicant
who is an'ex-rebatriat of East-Pakistan.

11. In fhe 1n$tant proceedingé, we are 'not 'requiredl to
record our findinés with regard .to the date of birth of the
applicant. However, from the documents 'filed by the parties
particularly Annexure ’A/4’ which is the Qudit repo;gkabqut the
entry of date of Birth in the Service Book of the app]écant ;anq
which Qas prepared some times in 1983, and the docuﬁeﬁts filed
by the applicant along with the fejoipder and the ordérs passed
-~ by the Ministry of Defence on 28.3.95 and f9.4.95;‘1t is obvious
that Some decision has alreédy'been taken with regard to the
date of birth of the appliicant and the Ministry has not agreed
to any change of date of birth. ' Be that as it may, as a1ready~
_ stated we are not here to decide about the date éf birth. . The
only question to be considered by'us is whether the applicant
was entitled to be promoted to the post of UDClin 1995 -pursuant
to her selection by the .Selection Comm1ttee." Our answer
certain]y is in the affirmative. The action of the respondent
in depriving the apb11cant to}the.promotién<to\the post of UDC -
is arbitfary and djscriminatory.-’The applicant is - entitled to

succeed in  this OA. The applicant could not be denied
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promotionn on thé ground of not ;passinng the ordér ,of
"confirﬁation on the post of~LDC because of age dispoute,

: iz. . Cénsequent]y,‘the application “is allowed. ~ The
respondents are directed to grant ‘promotion to the abplicant .
ffﬁm ‘the date the person immediately junior to her was given
promotion, with all consequential benefité wiihih a period of
) bﬁe month from the date when the copy of this érder is sefveq

upon them. The applicant shall get costs Rs.2000/- from the

respondents.

(B. P. Singh) | " (G. L. Gupta) J.

MEMBER (A) | . , VICE-CHATRMAN



